interaction between the severity of the scenarios and the weightings applied. Management has sought to assess the

reasonableness of the probabilities by comparing the weighted average of each economic indicator with other available

macroeconomic forecasts, in addition to benchmarking the base-case scenario.

The section of this note on critical accounting estimates shows the unweighted ECL for each scenario and provides information

about the sensitivity of ECL to changes in scenario weightings.

Unaudited notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)
Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated in £m.

41 Together Financial Services Limited | Interim management report and condensed consolidated financial statements | 30 September 2021

8.   Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Incorporation of forward-looking information (continued)

The most significant assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at 30 September 2021 by scenario until September 2025 are

as follows:

Annual GDP change

(annual %)*  Weighting

Dec-

21

Mar-

22

Jun-

22

Sep-

22

Sep-

23

Sep-

24

Sep-

25

Upside  10% 8.3 13.4 10.6 11.4 4.6 2.1 1.6

Mild Upside  10% 8.0 12.7 9.5 9.9 4.0 1.9 1.6

Base  50% 7.7 11.9 8.1 7.8 2.8 1.6 1.5

Stagnation  10% 7.0 10.6 6.0 5.0 2.4 1.3 1.5

Downside  10% 6.8 10.1 5.2 3.8 2.0 1.2 1.5

Severe downside  10% 6.4 9.1 3.7 1.7 1.5 1.0 1.5

Weighted average   7.5 11.6 7.6 7.1 2.8 1.5 1.5

Annual quarterly GDP

change (%)

Future quarter

when  GDP

returns to

Dec-19 levels

Upside Dec-21 10% 10.3 14.4 10.8 10.3 2.8 2.0 1.4

Mild Upside Dec-21 10% 9.2 12.9 9.1 8.3 2.5 1.8 1.5

Base Mar-22 50% 7.9 11.0 6.9 5.5 2.0 1.5 1.5

Stagnation Sep-22 10% 5.4 8.2 3.9 2.4 1.7 1.3 1.6

Downside Sep-23 10% 4.4 7.0 2.7 1.0 1.5 1.2 1.7

Severe downside Sep-25 10% 2.7 5.0 0.5 (1.3) 1.2 1.0 1.7

Weighted average   7.1 10.3 6.2 4.8 2.0 1.5 1.6

Bank rate

Future quarter

which anticipates

the first rate rise

Upside Dec-21 10% 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.8 2.0 2.3

Mild Upside Dec-21 10% 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.5 1.6

Base Mar-23 50% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 1.0

Stagnation Sep-24 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.3

Downside Mar-26 10% 0.0 (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.1) 0.0

Severe downside Mar-29 10% (0.1) (0.3) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.3)

Weighted average   0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.6 0.9

Unemployment rate

% peak

Upside n/a* 10% 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

Mild Upside n/a* 10% 4.0 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

Base 4.8% 50% 4.8 4.7 4.6 4.5 4.2 4.0 3.8

Stagnation 6.3% 10% 5.6 5.7 5.8 5.9 6.2 6.3 6.0

Downside 6.5% 10% 5.9 6.0 6.1 6.2 6.4 6.5 6.1

Severe downside 6.8% 10% 6.3 6.6 6.5 6.6 6.7 6.8 6.4

Weighted average   5.0 4.9 4.9 4.9 4.8 4.7 4.5

Annual change in house-

price index (%)

Start to trough %

change

Upside n/a 10% 7.1 4.7 3.6 5.7 6.6 11.1 3.4

Mild Upside n/a 10% 5.4 2.5 0.9 2.3 4.1 8.4 3.5

Base (0.7%) 50% 3.0 0.2 (1.7) (0.7) 0.0 2.0 3.8

Stagnation (14.4%) 10% 0.7 (3.9) (7.6) (8.5) (5.2) (1.3) 4.1

Downside (21.4%) 10% (0.4) (5.4) (9.7) (11.2) (7.8) (4.0) 4.4

Severe downside (33.2%) 10% (2.3) (7.9) (13.1) (15.6) (12.7) (9.4) 4.8

Weighted average   2.5 (0.9) (3.4) (3.1) (1.5) 1.5 3.9

   *Annual GDP growth represents the average annual change in GDP up to the date shown.
Annual quarterly GDP change represents the change in quarterly GDP compared with the

corresponding quarter in the previous year.

* In this scenario, unemployment is not forecast to increase in any future period.

 House price index (HPI) is forecast to increase in all future periods in this scenario.

Unaudited notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)
Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated in £m.

42 Together Financial Services Limited | Interim management report and condensed consolidated financial statements | 30 September 2021

8.   Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Incorporation of forward-looking information (continued)

The most significant assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at 30 September 2020 by scenario until September 2024 were

as follows:

Annual GDP change

(annual %)*
 Weighting

Dec

2020

Mar

2021

Jun

2021

Sep

2021

Sep

2022

Sep

2023

Sep

2024

Upside  10% (9.2) (8.3) 5.2 11.5 5.4 1.6 1.7

Mild Upside  10% (9.5) (9.0) 3.3 8.6 5.3 2.0 1.7

Base  50% (10.0) (10.5) 0.4 4.4 5.9 2.4 1.8

Stagnation  10% (10.5) (11.9) (2.0) 1.0 4.6 2.5 1.9

Downside  10% (10.9) (13.1) (4.2) (1.9) 5.6 2.5 2.0

Severe downside  10% (11.5) (14.7) (7.5) (6.5) 6.8 2.8 2.0

Weighted average   (10.2) (11.0) (0.3) 3.5 5.7 2.3 1.8

Annual quarterly GDP

change (%)

Future quarter

when  GDP

returns to

Dec-19 levels

Weighting

Dec

2020

Mar

2021

Jun

2021

Sep

2021

Sep

2022

Sep

2023

Sep

2024

Upside Jun-21 10% (3.8) 1.8 32.2 15.8 1.9 1.7 1.6

Mild Upside Sep-21 10% (5.1) 0.3 27.5 11.7 3.2 1.8 1.7

Base Mar-22 50% (7.2) (3.9) 22.2 6.4 5.1 1.9 1.7

Stagnation Jun-24 10% (9.3) (7.1) 17.9 2.5 4.3 2.0 1.8

Downside Jun-25 10% (10.8) (10.3) 13.8 (0.2) 5.1 2.1 1.9

Severe downside Sep-27 10% (13.0) (14.8) 7.1 (5.2) 7.0 2.2 1.9

Weighted average   (7.8) (5.0) 21.0 5.7 4.7 1.9 1.8

Bank rate

Future quarter

which anticipates

the first rate rise

Weighting
Dec

2020

Mar

2021

Jun

2021

Sep

2021

Sep

2022

Sep

2023

Sep

2024

Upside Dec-20 10% 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.8 1.9 2.0

Mild Upside Dec-20 10% 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.6 1.3 1.3 1.5

Base Sep-24 50% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

Stagnation Sep-24 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2

Downside Sep-25 10% 0.1 (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0

Severe downside Jun-29 10% 0.1 (0.1) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.3)

Weighted average   0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.3 0.4

Unemployment rate % peak Weighting
Dec

2020

Mar

2021

Jun

2021

Sep

2021

Sep

2022

Sep

2023

Sep

2024

Upside 5.3% 10% 5.0 5.3 5.0 4.9 4.6 4.3 4.0

Mild Upside 6.0% 10% 5.4 6.0 5.8 5.6 5.1 4.6 4.3

Base 8.5% 50% 7.5 8.5 8.0 7.8 7.0 5.8 5.0

Stagnation 10.0% 10% 7.7 10.0 8.9 8.6 7.6 7.3 7.1

Downside 11.0% 10% 9.3 11.0 10.1 9.9 9.0 8.5 8.4

Severe downside 12.0% 10% 10.2 12.0 10.5 10.3 9.4 9.1 8.9

Weighted average   7.5 8.7 8.0 7.8 7.1 6.3 5.8

Annual change in house-

price index (%)

Start to trough %

change
Weighting

Dec

2020

Mar

2021

Jun

2021

Sep

2021

Sep

2022

Sep

2023

Sep

2024

Upside N/a 10% 3.6 1.9 1.6 1.0 5.2 12.6 5.2

Mild Upside (2.8%) 10% 2.0 (0.1) (1.0) (2.3) 2.8 9.9 5.4

Base (7.3%) 50% (0.3) (3.1) (4.7) (6.4) (0.2) 4.4 5.6

Stagnation (18.4%) 10% (2.6) (6.4) (9.4) (12.6) (6.4) 0.0 6.0

Downside (25.0%) 10% (3.7) (7.9) (11.4) (15.2) (9.1) (2.8) 6.2

Severe downside (36.5%) 10% (5.4) (10.4) (14.8) (19.5) (14.0) (8.3) 6.7

Weighted average   (0.8) (3.8) (5.8) (8.1) (2.3) 3.4 5.8

Unaudited notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)
Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated in £m.

43 Together Financial Services Limited | Interim management report and condensed consolidated financial statements | 30 September 2021

8.   Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Incorporation of forward-looking information (continued)

The most significant assumptions used for the ECL estimate as at 30 June 2021, by scenario, until June 2025 are as

follows:

Annual GDP change

(annual %)*
 Weighting

Sep

2021

Dec

2021

Mar

2022

Jun

2022

Jun

2023

Jun

2024

Jun

2025

Upside  10% 5.1 9.9 15.3 12.4 5.1 2.3 1.6

Mild Upside  10% 4.8 9.3 14.2 10.8 4.4 2.0 1.6

Base  50% 4.5 8.5 12.9 8.7 3.1 1.6 1.5

Stagnation  10% 3.8 6.7 10.1 5.2 3.2 1.3 1.5

Downside  10% 3.6 6.2 9.0 3.4 3.3 1.2 1.4

Severe downside  10% 3.2 5.4 7.7 1.4 2.4 1.1 1.4

Weighted average   4.3 8.0 12.1 7.7 3.4 1.6 1.5

Annual quarterly

GDP change (%)

Future quarter

when  GDP

returns to

Dec-19 levels

Weighting Sep

2021

Dec

2021

Mar

2022

Jun

2022

Jun

2023

Jun

2024

Jun

2025

Upside Sep-21 10% 10.7 12.0 15.5 11.5 3.2 2.0 1.4

Mild Upside Sep-21 10% 9.5 10.6 13.8 9.5 2.9 1.8 1.5

Base Dec-21 50% 8.2 8.7 11.5 6.5 2.2 1.5 1.5

Stagnation Sep-22 10% 5.6 4.3 7.5 3.3 1.9 1.2 1.6

Downside Sep-23 10% 4.6 3.3 4.9 0.9 2.7 1.1 1.7

Severe downside Dec-25 10% 3.0 1.7 3.2 (2.2) 3.0 0.9 1.7

Weighted average   7.4 7.6 10.2 5.5 2.5 1.4 1.6

Bank rate

Future quarter

which anticipates

the first rate rise

Weighting
Sep

2021

Dec

2021

Mar

2022

Jun

2022

Jun

2023

Jun

2024

Jun

2025

Upside Sep-21 10% 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.9 1.8 2.0 2.1

Mild Upside Sep-21 10% 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 1.3 1.5 1.5

Base Mar-23 50% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.8

Stagnation Mar-25 10% 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.3

Downside Mar-26 10% 0.1 (0.1) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) 0.0

Severe downside Jun-29 10% (0.1) (0.3) (0.4) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.3)

Weighted average   0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.4 0.5 0.7

Unemployment rate % peak Weighting
Sep

2021

Dec

2021

Mar

2022

Jun

2022

Jun

2023

Jun

2024

Jun

2025

Upside 4.4% 10% 4.4 4.2 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.0

Mild Upside 4.5% 10% 4.5 4.4 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3

Base 5.5% 50% 5.1 5.5 5.1 4.8 4.5 4.5 4.5

Stagnation 6.4% 10% 5.7 6.0 6.0 6.1 6.4 6.3 6.0

Downside 6.6% 10% 5.9 6.3 6.3 6.4 6.6 6.5 6.2

Severe downside 6.9% 10% 6.4 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9 6.8 6.5

Weighted average   5.2 5.5 5.3 5.1 5.1 5.0 4.9

Annual change in

house-price index (%)

Start to trough %

change
Weighting

Sep

2021

Dec

2021

Mar

2022

Jun

2022

Jun

2023

Jun

2024

Jun

2025

Upside N/a 10% 11.6 8.2 5.7 6.2 5.0 11.2 3.1

Mild Upside N/a 10% 10.0 6.1 2.9 2.8 2.5 8.4 3.2

Base (2.3%) 50% 7.4 3.0 (0.8) (1.6) (0.5) 3.0 3.4

Stagnation (15.3%) 10% 5.0 (0.6) (5.7) (8.1) (6.6) (1.3) 3.8

Downside (22.4%) 10% 3.8 (2.2) (7.8) (10.8) (9.3) (4.1) 4.1

Severe downside (34.3%) 10% 1.9 (4.8) (11.4) (15.3) (14.3) (9.5) 4.5

Weighted average   6.9 2.2 (2.0) (3.3) (2.5) 2.0 3.6

Unaudited notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements

(continued)
Unless otherwise indicated, all amounts are stated in £m.

44 Together Financial Services Limited | Interim management report and condensed consolidated financial statements | 30 September 2021

8.   Loans and advances to customers (continued)

Contract modifications, forbearance and significant increases in credit risk

The Group monitors all financial instruments that are subject to credit risk to assess whether there has been a significant

increase in credit risk since initial recognition. If there has been a significant increase then the Group measures the loss